


STAFF FINDINGS:

The applicant requests two variances associated with a proposed residential addition at 2993 Frazier Court. The subject property is
zoned R-60 and contains approximately 9,270 square feet, which is smaller than a standard R-60 lot. The proposed addition would add
approximately 199.84 square feet to the existing structure, increasing lot coverage from approximately 35 percent to 38 percent. A side
yard setback reduction from 7.5 feet to 5 feet is also requested to maintain alignment with the existing structure.

1. There is an extraordinary or exceptional physical condition(s) pertaining to the particular piece of property (such as, but
not limited to, lot size, lot shape, specimen tree(s), steep slope(s), or preservation of historic characteristics of the property),
which was not created by the current owner, previous owner, or applicant; by reason of a clearly demonstrable condition(s),
the strict application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by
other property owners in the same zoning district, as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the

property owner.

The subject property is undersized relative to the minimum lot area typically associated with the R-60 zoning district. While the
proposed addition would remain within impervious surface limits on a standard R-60 lot, the reduced lot size causes the same
proportional expansion to exceed the lot coverage requirement. These conditions are inherent to the parcel and were not created by
the current or previous owners. Additionally, the existing home’s placement on the lot limits options for expansion while maintaining
architectural continuity. Strict application of the ordinance would restrict reasonable improvements that are otherwise customary within
the zoning district.

2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not constitute a grant of
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is
located:

The requested variances represent the minimum relief necessary to allow the proposed addition. The increase in lot coverage is
modest and directly attributable to the parcel's reduced size. The side yard setback reduction is limited to maintaining the existing
facade alignment and does not introduce additional massing or encroachment beyond what is required. The request does not
constitute a special privilege and remains consistent with development patterns in similar residential settings.

3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located:

The proposed addition will not be materially detrimental to public welfare or injurious to neighboring properties. The addition is compatible
in scale and design with the existing residence and surrounding homes. No adverse impacts to traffic, drainage, access to light and air,
or neighborhood character are anticipated. The site plan demonstrates adequate separation from adjacent properties.

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of this chapter would cause
undue and unnecessary hardship:

Strict enforcement of the lot coverage and setback requirements would impose an undue and unnecessary hardship by preventing
reasonable residential improvements. The inability to expand the home in a functional manner would disproportionately burden the
property owner due to conditions unique to the lot size and configuration. The requested relief allows continued residential use without
altering density or land use intensity.

5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and the DeKalb County
Comprehensive Plan Text:

The variance request aligns with the spirit and purpose of the Suburban Character Area of the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan. The
design respects suburban land use patterns, enhances accessibility, and maintains compatibility with community aesthetics. The addition
represents a responsible improvement that supports long-term neighborhood stability.



FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application satisfies the variance criteria set forth in Section 27-2.2.1 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance. The undersized lot
and existing structural placement constitute legitimate constraints. The requested relief is minimal, reasonable, and necessary to permit
a modest residential addition consistent with surrounding development. The proposal will not negatively impact adjacent properties or
the public welfare.

Staff Recommendation: Approval with Conditions
Condition:

1. The following information about this variance shall be noted on any site plan prepared for the subject property: case number,
approval date, type of variance, and condition(s) of approval.












Variance Application Statement

The homeowner respectfully submits this application requesting two variances to Section
27-2.2.1:

1. To increase allowable lot coverage from 35% to 38%, and
2. To reduce the side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 5 feet.

Case Context

The Chatfields have resided at 2993 Frazier Court since 1994, following years of relocation in
service to the United States. Their four sons are now grown and beginning their own families.
With only one bathroom available for multiple adults and grandchildren during visits, family
gatherings have become increasingly difficult. This modest home expansion is intended to
create sufficient space for family visits, allowing the Chatfields to continue hosting loved
ones—especially as several family members remain in active service and may be stationed
abroad for extended periods.

1. Extraordinary or Exceptional Physical Conditions

The property is zoned R-60, which typically allows up to 3,500 square feet of impervious
surface. The proposed addition would add 199.84 square feet to the existing 3,279 square
feet, totaling 3,478.84 square feet, which is within the standard limit for a full-size R-60 lot.
However, this particular parcel is undersized for its zoning designation, at only 9,270 square
feet, compared to the typical R-60 lot size. As a result, the same proportional addition that
would be compliant on a standard R-60 lot results in a slight increase in lot coverage to 38%.
Additionally, a side yard setback reduction from 7.5 feet to 5 feet is requested to maintain the
existing alignment and architectural integrity of the home. This will ensure that the addition
appears cohesive and consistent with the current structure rather than visually offset.

2. Minimum Necessary to Afford Relief

The requested variances represent the minimum relief necessary to allow the project to
proceed. The proposed addition does not exceed what would typically be permitted on a
standard R-60 lot, and the side yard reduction is strictly for maintaining the home’s existing
facade and roofline. The request does not constitute a special privilege, but rather a
reasonable accommodation based on the lot’s smaller size.




3. No Detriment to Public Welfare

Approval of this variance will not be detrimental to public welfare or injurious to neighboring
properties. The addition will be in keeping with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.

4. Undue Hardship from Strict Application

Strict enforcement of current zoning requirements would impose an undue and unnecessary
hardship on the homeowner. Without the requested variances, the Chatfields would be unable
to proceed with the modest expansion needed for family accommodation. In that event, they
would likely need to relocate outside of DeKalb County to find a suitable home—resulting in the
loss of long-term residents who have contributed to the community for over three decades.

5. Consistency with the Spirit and Purpose of the Ordinance

The requested variances are consistent with the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance and
the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan. The proposal supports suburban land use character
by modestly enhancing an existing residence while maintaining architectural harmony with the
neighborhood. The improvement will modestly increase the county’s housing stock and reinforce
community stability by enabling long-term residents to remain in their home.





























